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AFGHANISTAN 24% 15% 28% 5% 39%
ALBANIA 3% 73% 3% - 76%
ARGENTINA 16% 26% 19% 7% 42%
ARMENIA 1% 23% 24% 7% 34%
AUSTRIA 6% 29% 26% 3% 35%
AZERBAIJAN 57% 20% 6% 15% 77%
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 2% 5% 54% 1% 7%
BULGARIA 3% 14% 39% 7% 17%
COLOMBIA 2% 22% 23% 1% 24%
CZECH REPUBLIC 15% 43% 9% 4% 58%
ECUADOR 18% 45% 5% 5% 63%
GERMANY 8% 32% 29% 5% 40%
GHANA 45% 36% 1% 4% 81%
HONG KONG 6% 28% 34% 9% 34%
INDIA 33% 31% 1% 2% 64%
INDONESIA 17% 42% 5% 4% 59%
IRAQ 22% 13% 41% * 35%
ITALY 7% 31% 26% 3% 38%
JAPAN 2% 34% 6% 29% 36%
JORDAN 1% 32% 20% 9% 43%
KAZAKHSTAN 5% 28% 30% 2% 33%
KENYA 18% 13% 26% 7% 31%
KOSOvO 44% 29% 9% 4% 73%
MALAYSIA 18% 43% 12% 1% 61%
MEXICO 7% 22% 37% 4% 29%
MOLDOVA 15% 12% 49% 2% 27%
NIGERIA 8% 15% 47% 1% 23%
NORTH MACEDONIA 8% 33% 17% 3% A1%
PAKISTAN 17% 27% 24% 3% 44%
PALESTINE 30% 39% 8% 2% 69%
PERU 1% 31% 16% 4% A2%
PHILIPPINES 21% 44% 5% 12% 65%
POLAND 7% 22% 36% 5% 29%
REPUBLIC OF KOREA 3% 38% 10% 1% 41%
ROMANIA 3% 13% 46% 3% 16%
RUSSIA 3% 12% 35% 15% 15%
SERBIA 14% 35% 18% 5% 49%
SPAIN 13% 28% 27% 4% 41%
SWITZERLAND 16% 49% 10% 6% 65%
THAILAND 5% 31% 29% 5% 36%
UK 5% 29% 21% 10% 34%
UKRAINE 4% 20% 30% 3% 24%
USA 8% 27% 21% 9% 35%
VIETNAM 47% 37% 5% 1% 84%
- A ZAFHOlS WA BT /RS E

20003 30%/60%, 2007 38%/54%, 2014 65711 = 50%/46%, 2020 4470 = 46%/49%
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AFGHANISTAN
ALBANIA
ARGENTINA
ARMENIA
AUSTRIA
AZERBAIJAN
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA
BULGARIA
COLOMBIA

CZECH REPUBLIC
ECUADOR
GERMANY
GHANA

HONG KONG
INDIA

INDONESIA

IRAQ

ITALY

JAPAN

JORDAN
KAZAKHSTAN
KENYA

KOSOVO
MALAYSIA
MEXICO
MOLDOVA
NIGERIA

NORTH MACEDONIA
PAKISTAN
PALESTINE

PERU
PHILIPPINES
POLAND
REPUBLIC OF KOREA
ROMANIA
RUSSIA

SERBIA

SPAIN
SWITZERLAND
THAILAND

UK

UKRAINE

USA

VIETNAM
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(Strong) ojAgH (S)-(W)
8% =1
17% 36% 40% 6% -19
23% 18% 59% - 5
33% 29% 28% 1% 4
28% 30% 30% 12% -2
32% 21% A% 6% 11
70% 5% 8% 17% 65
3% 87% 7% 3% -84
13% 61% 12% 14% -48
16% 59% 24% 2% -43
52% 16% 26% 6% 36
52% 24% 19% 5% 28
37% 21% 36% 7% 16
76% 6% 14% 5% 70
29% 46% 13% 12% =17
57% 18% 22% 3% 39
53% 14% 28% 5% 39
18% 48% 34% 1% -30
33% 42% 20% 5% -9
28% 25% 14% 32% 3
27% 27% 34% 12% 0
21% 51% 23% 5% -30
25% 48% 19% 9% -23
66% 13% 14% 7% 53
50% 21% 28% 1% 29
20% 47% 28% 5% -27
20% 46% 28% 5% -26
1% 69% 17% 2% -58
37% 37% 21% 6% 0
32% 43% 19% 6% -1
46% 18% 34% 2% 28
30% 38% 26% 6% -8
43% 13% 29% 15% 30
27% 44% 19% 10% -17
37% 25% 37% 2% 12
14% 61% 19% 6% -47
14% 57% 8% 21% -43
A44% 38% 8% 10% 6
37% 26% 30% 7% 11
59% 17% 17% 6% 42
31% 57% 6% 6% -26
31% 23% 33% 13% 8
16% 54% 24% 6% -38
28% 32% 27% 12% -4
75% 13% 9% 3% 62
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STRICTLY EMBARGOED UNTIL 23:59 (GMT) June 5" 2022

Elections around the World are Considered Free and Fair.
However, Elected Governments are not Fully Recognized as Governing by the
Will of the People

Two out of five people around the world agree or somewhat agree that their country is
ruled by the will of people. However, more than a half of those surveyed disagree. When it
comes to elections the results seem to be upside down — about half of those surveyed
agree or strongly agree that in general the elections in their country are free and fair and
just above 40% disagree.

These are some of the results of the latest global Voice of the People (VOP) research,
conducted by the Gallup International Association at the end of 2021. This survey on
democracy covers 45 countries around the world, with about 42,000 adult citizens,
representing about 2/3 of the global population. Over the last seven decades the Gallup
International Association has been tracking on a regular basis people’s perception on
governance and fairness of the elections.

Democracy in Governance around the World

42% of those surveyed around the world agree or strongly agree that their country is ruled
by the will of people. However, more than a half of these respondents do not consider their
governance democratic enough. The share of those who cannot decide if their country is
ruled in a democratic manner is relatively small.

Across the globe attitudes on this matter seem to be consistent with the 2020 survey. India
and Asia (especially eastern parts of the continent) stand out among regions and large
countries by expressing a higher level of confidence in governance by the will of people. 64%
of the respondents in India and just over a half of those surveyed in East Asia agree or
strongly agree that their country is ruled by the will of people.

Most prominent dissatisfaction with the democratic nature of their governance at the
regional and among the major powers is expressed by people in Russia and USA, and also in
Europe and Latin America.

As mentioned before in GIA’s VOP survey analyses there is a notable difference in societal
expectations for democracy defined by different cultural backgrounds, political systems,
national histories, current political situation, etc. Those conditions could affect the extent to
which different societies are prone to criticizing their governments.

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no
longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling
other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).
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People in Vietnam (84% agree or strongly agree), Ghana (81%), Azerbaijan (77%), Albania
(76%) and Kosovo are most confident in the democratic nature of the governance of their
country.

On the contrary, citizens of Bosnia and Herzegovina (92% disagree or strongly disagree),
Romania (80%), Bulgaria (77%), Columbia and Nigeria (both 76%) and Ukraine (73%) are
most critical towards the actual workings of democracy in their country.

Free and Fair Elections

Just above the half of the surveyed people around the world consider the elections held in
their country free and fair. 43% think the opposite and 5% cannot form an opinion.

Among the larger nations and regions, people in India again are most certain in the freedom
and fairness in the elections in their country — with 73% share of affirmative answers —
followed by EU and East Asia. Fairness of the elections is most doubted in Russia (59%), the
Middle East (51%) and European countries outside of EU (52%).

Interestingly, while European citizens (both in EU and Non-EU countries) express rather
strong concern about the democratic nature of their governance, they do not share the
same attitude towards elections in their country. In the EU for instance, two-thirds of the
respondents believe that the elections are free and fair and a third disagree. The confidence
in the democratic behaviour of the elected governance however is not so wide — 38%.

Most satisfied with the freedom and fairness of the elections are people in Ghana (85%
agree or strongly agree that the elections there are free and fair), Azerbaijan (78%),
Indonesia and Vietnam (77%), Kosovo (76%) and Czech Republic (75%).

People in Bosnia and Herzegovina (90% disagree or strongly disagree with the statement
that the elections are free and fair), Nigeria (82%), Albania (70%), Colombia (67%), Bulgaria,
Iraq and Romania (65% in each country) express most concern about the elections in their
country.

The Voice of the People Index (1&2)

The Voice of the People Index developed by the Gallup International Association combines
people’s attitudes towards both statements “My country is ruled by the will of the people”
and “In general elections in my country are free and fair,” reflecting perceptions on essential
democracy values.

According to the VOP Index 34% of those surveyed around the world live in conditions of
strong democracy, meaning that they agree that their country is ruled by the will of people

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no
longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling
other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).
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and that elections in their country are free and fair. 35% of those surveyed worldwide live in
conditions of weak democracy, where neither the elections are considered free and fair, nor
is the governance considered democratic. And a fourth of the respondents live in a country
where one of the conditions for a strong democracy is not met.

Kancho Stoychev, president of GIA:

“Taking into consideration first the fact that among more than a quarter of the global
population (China, many countries in the Middle East, some in Africa) pollsters are not
allowed to conduct public opinion studies in a free and independent way and second — that
more than a third of the voters in countries considered as democratic believe that in fact
democracy is not functioning properly in their country, we can conclude that we live in a
World where democracy does not prevail. The globalisation of democratic values and
practices has evidently stopped and a reverse process has begun. It seems that globalisation
cannot be restarted in a World which is politically so inhomogeneous and may even be
reverting to the so-called Block system.”

Methodology:

These poll results are part of the Gallup International Association’s 2021 End of Year Survey
(EoY). EoY is an annual tradition initiated by and designed under the chairmanship of Dr.
George Gallup, Sr. in 1977. The survey has been conducted every year since then. This year it
was carried out in 45 countries around the world.

Regional coverage:

= EU Total + Switzerland — combines EU West and EU East and Switzerland
* EU West + Switzerland — Austria, Germany, Italy, Spain, UK and Switzerland
» EU East — Bulgaria, Czech Republic, Poland, Romania

= Non-EU Europe — Albania, Armenia, Bosnia-Herzegovina, Kosovo, North Macedonia,
Moldova, Serbia, Ukraine

= Latin America — Argentina, Columbia, Ecuador, Mexico, Peru
= Middle East — Iraq, Jordan, Palestine

= East Asia — Hong Kong, Indonesia, Japan, Philippines, Malaysia, Republic of Korea, Thailand,
Vietnam

= West Asia — Afghanistan, Azerbaijan, Kazakhstan, Pakistan, Turkey
= Africa — Nigeria, Ghana, Kenya
= USA, India, Russia and Australia are not included in any other regional category

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no
longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling
other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).
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Sample Size and Mode of Field Work:

About 42,000 persons were interviewed globally. In each country a representative sample of
approximately 1,000 men and women were interviewed during October-December 2021
using face to face, telephone or online methods as appropriate for each country under the
conditions of the COVID-19 pandemic.

The margin of error for each country’s survey is +3-5% at the 95% confidence level.

*Due to political, religious and/or sociocultural considerations, in rare cases certain questions
or statements are not asked in each country.

About Gallup International
Gallup International Association (GIA)is the leading global independent association in
market research and polling.

For 75 years Gallup International members have demonstrated their expert ability to conduct
multi-country surveys on a comparable basis and deliver the highest quality. Our more than
100 members and partners are carefully selected by the Association Board and are leading
national institutes with a profound local knowledge of research methods and techniques,
statistical sources, and the customs and culture factors affecting research. With only one
member agency per country, members work together on a daily basis to share knowledge,
new research techniques and tools, as well as to provide the most appropriate solutions to
international research projects and provide world-class service our clients.

For more information:

Kancho Stoychev (in Sofia), +359 88 8611025

Johnny Heald (in London), +44 7973 600308

David Jodice (in Washington), +1 703 424 5757

Dr. Andrey Milekhin (in Moscow), +7 903 136 8068

Dr. Mungqith Dagher (in Baghdad) +962 7 9967 2229

Steven Kang (in Seoul), +82-2-3702-2550

Antonio Asencio Guillen (in Madrid) +34 608191334

For further details see website: www.qallup-international.com

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc.,
headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no longer a member of Gallup International
Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no
longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling
other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).
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polling other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup
International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no
longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling
other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).
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How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement:
“My country is ruled by the will of the people”

AGREE (STRONGLY AGREE PLUS AGREE) — 42%
DISAGREE (STRONGLY AGREE PLUS DISAGREE) — 53%

TOP 5 “AGREE”
(“STRONGLY AGREE” PLUS “AGREE”)

VIETNAM - 84%
GHANA - 81%
AZERBAIAN —77%

m Strongly agree
ALBANIA - 76%

Agree KOSOVO — 73%
| .
28% '1 m Disagree
TOP 5 “DISAGREE”
m Strongly disagree (“STRONGLY DISAGREE” PLUS “DISAGREE”)

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA — 92%
DK/NR
ROMANIA — 80%
BULGARIA —-77%
COLOMBIA, NIGERIA —76%

UKRAINE - 73%
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How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement: =Ry
“My country is ruled by the will of the people”

OK/NR Russia

B

EU (Total)+Switz.

* Non EU Europe

USA

Middle East West Asia East Asia

- U
@ o

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

Latin America




How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement: =Ry
“My country is ruled by the will of the people”

EUROPE (Total)

4

EU (Total)+Switz.

EU West+Switz. EU East Non EU Europe

e el
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founded 1947

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement:
“My country is ruled by the will of the people”

o/

(Countries ranked by shares of agreement)
VIETNAM 84% 15% %
cqrvvew &% . 16% [
AZERBAUAN 15%
ALBANIA
KOSOVO 73% 23% 4%
iy 6% _29% 3
PHILIPPINES 12%
SWITZERLAND 6%
INDIA 64% 34% %
ECUADOR 5%
e\ 6% . 38% A
(Lelve . 59% . 37% W
czecH RepUBLIC | - T-T7 N 2%
SERBIA 49% 44% 5%
PAKISTAN | 7 -7 7 3%
JORDAN 9%
. 2% 5%
ARGENTINA 42% 52% 7%
SPAIN 41% 55% 4%
NORTH MACEDONIA 41% 56% 3%
RePUBLIC OF KOREA | - 7 R A
GERMANY 5%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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founded 1947

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement:
“My country is ruled by the will of the people”

oK/

(Countries ranked by shares of agreement)

AFGHANISTAN 5%
e 38% _________________________________60%_____________________ E}j
JAPAN 29%
THAILAND 5%
USA 35% 56% 9%

AUSTRIA 35% 62% 3%
IRAQ
UK 10%
HONG KONG 34% 58% 9%
ARMENIA 34% 59% 7%
KAzAKHSTAN | . T -7 D s
KENYA 7%
POLAND 5%
MEXICO 29% 67% 4%
ebe7ey 2% 71% A
UKRAINE | 7 -7 IO 3%,
COLOMBIA
NIGERIA 23% 76% %
BULGARIA 7%
ROMANIA [T -7 3%
RUSSIA 15%
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA [ Z7 3 7 St o

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement: Jounded 1947

“My country is ruled by the will of the people”
(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

oy | ol oo oo [ g oo

Total 14% 28% 30% 23% 5% KENYA 18% 13% 36% 26% 7%
AFGHANISTAN 24% 15% 29% 28% 5% OB 44% 29% 14% 9% 4%
ALBANIA 39% 23% 520 39 ] NORTH MACEDONIA 8% 33% 39% 17% 3%
ARGENTINA 16% 26% 33% 19% 7% LAV 18% 43% 26% 12% 1%
ARMENIA 11% 23% 35% 24% 7% LD i 2 Sl 37% 4%
TR 6% 29% 36% 6% - MOLDOVA 15% 12% 22% 49% 2%
AZERBAIJAN 57% 20% 3% 6% 15% MIGERI £ 155 =i el L
BOSNIA & PAKISTAN 17% 27% 30% 24% 3%
2% 5% 38% 54% 1%

HERZEGOVINA PALESTINE 30% 39% 21% 8% 2%
BULGARIA 3% 14% 38% 39% 7% PERU 11% 31% 38% 16% 4%
COLOMBIA 2% 22% 53% 23% 1% PHILIPPINES 21% 44% 19% 5% 12%

CZECHREPUBLIC  15% 43% 30% 9% 4% POLAND 7% 22% 29% 36% 5%
ECUADOR 18% 45% 27% 5% 5% ROMANIA 3% 13% 34% 46% 3%
GERMANY 8% 32% 27% 29% 5% RUSSIA 3% 12% 34% 35% 15%

GHANA 45% 36% 5% 11% 4% SERBIA 14% 35% 26% 18% 5%
HONG KONG 6% 28% 24% 34% 9% REPUBLIC OF KOREA 3% 38% 47% 10% 1%
INDIA 33% 31% 23% 11% 2% SPAIN 13% 28% 28% 27% 4%
INDONESIA 17% 42% 32% 5% 4% SWITZERLAND 16% 49% 18% 10% 6%
IRAQ 22% 13% 24% 41% * THAILAND 5% 31% 30% 29% 5%
ITALY 7% 31% 34% 26% 3% UKRAINE 4% 20% 43% 30% 3%
JAPAN 2% 34% 30% 6% 29% UK 5% 29% 34% 21% 10%
JORDAN 11% 32% 28% 20% 9% USA 8% 27% 35% 21% 9%
KAZAKHSTAN 5% 28% 35% 30% 2% VIETNAM 47% 37% 10% 5% 1%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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. . founded 1947
How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement: —
“In general, elections in my country are free and fair”

“AGREE” (STRONGLY AGREE PLUS AGREE) - 51%
“DISAGREE” (STRONGLY DISAGREE PLUS DISAGREE) — 43%

TOP 5 “AGREE”
(“STRONGLY AGREE” PLUS “AGREE")

GHANA - 85%
AZERBAIJAN — 78%
INDONESIA, VIETNAM - 77%
m Strongly agree
KOSOVO - 76%

Agree CZECH REPUBLIC—75%

| m Disagree

TOP 5 “DISAGREE”
/= Strongly disagree (“STRONGLY DISAGREE” PLUS “DISAGREE”)

34%
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA - 90%
DK/NR
NIGERIA — 82%
ALBANIA - 70%

COLOMBIA-67%

BULGARIA, IRAQ, ROMANIA — 65%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement: =Ry
“In general, elections in my country are free and fair”

OK/NR Russia

B

EU (Total)+Switz.

\ Non EU Europe
4

USA

Middle East West Asia East Asia

Qe

@ O

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

Latin America
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How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement: millied]

“In general, elections in my country are free and fair”
o

EUROPE (Total)|

5

EU (Total)+Switz.

EU West+Switz. EU East Non EU Europe

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible




GHANA
AZERBAUJAN
VIETNAM
INDONESIA
KOSOVO

CZECH REPUBLIC
AUSTRIA

INDIA
SWITZERLAND
GERMANY
REPUBLIC OF KOREA
MALAYSIA

UK

SPAIN
ECUADOR
ARMENIA
PHILIPPINES
PALESTINE
ARGENTINA
NORTH MACEDONIA
USA

JORDAN

GALLUP
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How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement:
“In general, elections in my country are free and fair”

o

(Countries ranked by shares of agreement)
85% 12% 4%
13%
7% 20%  F
7% . 20%  F¥
5%
75% 20% 4%

eV 23% 4%

3% ___________________________24% ______F¥
5%
5%

6% _______________________________32% b3
8%
65% 30% 6%
61% 35% 5%
7%
8%
- 7 7 S

56% 37% 7%
5% ______________________________40% [
7%
6%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

INTERNATIONAL

founded 1947
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How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement: =Ry
“In general, elections in my country are free and fair”

_

(Countries ranked by shares of agreement)

SERBIA 8%
ey 5% 4%
. 4% 5%  F
POLAND 8%
by 4% 5% [
JAPAN 23%
HONG KONG 9%
PAKISTAN
KENYA 39% 55% 7%

ool 3% 5% KA
AFGHANISTAN 39% 57% 4%
UGy o 34% . 62% WA
KAZAKHSTAN | TR 3%

IRAQ 34% 65% %
THAILAND 33% 62% 6%
ety 3%  _67% ¢
ROMANIA 5%
ALBANIA 30% 70% l

RUSSIA 24% 59% 17%
BULGARIA 12%

NIGERIA 17% 82% %
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 8% 90% 2%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement: Jounded 1947

“In general, elections in my country are free and fair”
(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

oy | ol oo o [ s I

Total 17% 34% 25% 18% 5% KENYA 21% 18% 25% 30% 7%
AFGHANISTAN 10% 29% 17% 40% 4% KOSOVO 39% 37% 12% 7% 5%
ALBANIA 1% 26% 549% 16% j NORTH MACEDONIA  10% 45% 28% 12% 4%
ARGENTINA 23% 33% 27% 10% 7% MALAYSIA 19% 48% e S Lot
ARMENIA 21% 37% 22% 14% 7% BEAICD 107 29% 22 295 i
AUSTRIA 579% 46% 14% 9% 4% MOLDOVA 23% 21% 18% 34% 3%
AZERBAIJAN 56% 22% 3% 5% 13% SCE it L% et 200 Lk
BOSNIA & » oo s0% 0% 2o PAKISTAN 16% 24% 31% 24% 5%
HERZEGOVINA PALESTINE 18% 39% 31% 10% 2%
BULGARIA 2% 20% 36% 29% 12% PERU 12% 35% 34% 16% 3%
COLOMBIA 3% 29% 47% 20% 1% PHILIPPINES 21% 36% 26% 9% 8%
CZECH REPUBLIC  21% 54% 17% 3% 4% POLAND 12% 33% 24% 23% 8%
ECUADOR 16% 45% 27% 8% 5% ROMANIA 4% 27% 36% 29% 5%
GERMANY 32% 40% 13% 10% 5% RUSSIA 5% 19% 28% 31% 17%
GHANA 43% 42% 4% 8% 4% SERBIA 15% 35% 24% 19% 8%
HONG KONG 9% 31% 20% 31% 9% REPUBLIC OF KOREA  11% 58% 25% 6% 1%
INDIA 38% 35% 17% 7% 3% SPAIN 26% 39% 20% 10% 6%
INDONESIA 33% 44% 15% 5% 3% SWITZERLAND 30% 42% 13% 10% 5%
IRAQ 15% 19% 23% 42% 1% THAILAND 4% 29% 31% 31% 6%
ITALY 12% 38% 31% 15% 4% UKRAINE 3% 31% 42% 20% 4%
JAPAN 3% 40% 27% 7% 23% UK 19% 47% 18% 8% 8%
JORDAN 12% 40% 22% 21% 6% USA 20% 34% 24% 15% 7%
KAZAKHSTAN 4% 30% 41% 22% 3% VIETNAM 39% 38% 15% 5% 3%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible



EU (Total)+Switz. - In general elections in my country are free and fair

EU (Total)+Switz. - My country is ruled by the will of the people

Agreement/disagreement with statements — comparison by region
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founded 1947

B AGREE W DISAGREE

60% 35%
38% 57%

Non EU Europe - In general elections in my country are free and fair

Non EU Europe - My country is ruled by the will of the people

44% 52%

37%

Middle East - In general elections in my country are free and fair

Middle East - My country is ruled by the will of the people

West Asia - In general elections in my country are free and fair

West Asia - My country is ruled by the will of the people

East Asia - In general elections in my country are free and fair

East Asia - My country is ruled by the will of the people

Latin America- In general elections in my country are free and fair

Latin America - My country is ruled by the will of the people

47% 48%
41% 56%

Africa- In general elections in my country are free and fair

Africa - My country is ruled by the will of the people

47% 49%

45% 51%

USA - In general elections in my country are free and fair

USA - My country is ruled by the will of the people

54% 39%
35% 56%

India - In general elections in my country are free and fair

73% 24%

India - My country is ruled by the will of the people 64% 34%
Russia - In general elections in my country are free and fair 24% 59%
Russia - My country is ruled by the will of the people 15% 69%
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Based on crossing the answers (agreement/disagreement/DK) of both statements:

“My country is ruled by the will of the people” & “In general, elections in my country are free and fair”
Definitions: Strong —answers “Agree” on both statements

Weak — answers “Disagree” on both statements

Mixed — inconsistent answers to both statements (different combinations of yes/no/DK)
DK/NR — answers DK/NR to both statements

TOP 5 STRONG
(“AGREE” on both statements)
GHANA - 76%

VIETNAM - 75%

AZERBAIJAN - 70%
m Strong
KOSOVO - 66%

SWITZERLAND — 59%
m Weak
TOP 5 WEAK
Mixed (“DISAGREE” on both statements)
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA — 87%
DK/NR

NIGERIA — 69%
BULGARIA, ROMANIA -61%
COLOMBIA - 59%

RUSSIA, THAILAND - 57%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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BY REGIONS AND SOME HUGE COUNTRIES
Based on crossing the answers (agreement/disagreement/DK) of both statements:

“My country is ruled by the will of the people” & “In general, elections in my country are free and fair”

India

East Asia

EU West+Switz.
Africa

EU (Total)+Switz.
Europe (Total)
West Asia

Latin America
Middle East

EU East

USA

Non EU Europe

Russia

(Ranked by shares of “Strong democracy”)

57% 18% 22% 3%
38% 25% 29% 7%
37% 41% 16% 5%
35% 31% 26% 8%
31% 36% 25% 8%
31% 39% 25% 6%
29% 42% 19% 9%
28% 32% 27% 12%
28% 43% 22% 6%
14% 57% 8% 21%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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Voice of the People (VOP) Index 1 —

BY COUNTRIES
Based on crossing the answers (agreement/disagreement/DK) of both statements:
“My country is ruled by the will of the people” & “In general, elections in my country are free and fair”

(Countries ranked by shares of “Strong democracy”)

GHANA 76% 6% 14% 5%
VIETNAM 75% 13% 9% 3%
AZERBAIJAN 70% 5% 8% 17%
KOSOVO 66% 13% 14% 7%
SWITZERLAND 59% 17% 17% 6%
INDIA 57% 18% 22% 3%
INDONESIA 53% 14% 28% 5%
CZECH REPUBLIC 52% 16% 26% 6%
ECUADOR 52% 24% 19% 5%
MALAYSIA 50% 21% 28% 1%
PALESTINE 46% 18% 34% 2%
SERBIA 44% 38% 8% 10%
PHILIPPINES 43% 13% 29% 15%
GERMANY 37% 21% 36% 7%
REPUBLIC OF KOREA 37% 25% 37% 2%
SPAIN 37% 26% 30% 7%
NORTH MACEDONIA 37% 37% 21% 6%
ARGENTINA 33% 29% 28% 11%
ITALY 33% 42% 20% 5%
AUSTRIA 32% 21% 41% 6%
PAKISTAN 32% 43% 19% 6%

UK 31% 23% 33% 13%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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Voice of the People (VOP) Index 1 ounded 1947
BY COUNTRIES
Based on crossing the answers (agreement/disagreement/DK) of both statements:
“My country is ruled by the will of the people” & “In general, elections in my country are free and fair”

(Countries ranked by shares of “Strong democracy”)

THAILAND 31% 57% 6% 6%
PERU 30% 38% 26% 6%
HONG KONG 29% 46% 13% 12%
JAPAN 28% 25% 14% 32%
ARMENIA 28% 30% 30% 12%
USA 28% 32% 27% 12%
JORDAN 27% 27% 34% 12%
POLAND 27% 44% 19% 10%
KENYA 25% 48% 19% 9%
ALBANIA 23% 18% 59% -
KAZAKHSTAN 21% 51% 23% 5%
MOLDOVA 20% 46% 28% 5%
MEXICO 20% 47% 28% 5%
IRAQ 18% 48% 34% 1%
AFGHANISTAN 17% 36% 40% 6%
UKRAINE 16% 54% 24% 6%
COLOMBIA 16% 59% 24% 2%
RUSSIA 14% 57% 8% 21%
ROMANIA 14% 61% 19% 6%
BULGARIA 13% 61% 12% 14%
NIGERIA 11% 69% 17% 2%
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 3% 87% 7% 3%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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Voice of the People (VOP) Index 2 ikt

Based on statements:
“My country is ruled by the will of the people” & “In general, elections in my country are free and fair”

Notes: Answers “Strongly Agree” to each of the statements is given weight 2 (multiplied by 2)
Answers “Agree” to each of the statements is given weight 1 (multiplied by 1)
Answers “Disagree” to each of the statements is given weight -1 (multiplied by -1)
Answers “Strongly Disagree” to each of the statements is given weight -2 (multiplied by 2)
270 VOP Index 2 summarizes the scores from both statements
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Voice of the People (VOP) Index 2 based on statements: founded 1947
“My country is ruled by the will of the people” “In general, elections in my country are free and fair”
Country S:\r:;ge:y Agree Disagree ;:;:;‘rg;z DK/NR SX;:egel v Agree Disagree ;T::;rge:z DK/NR In\c/IZ)I: )
Total 14% 28% 30% 23% 5% 17% 34% 25% 18% 5% -13
AFGHANISTAN 24% 15% 29% 28% 5% 10% 29% 17% 40% 4% -70
ALBANIA 3% 73% 22% 3% - 4% 26% 54% 16% - -1
ARGENTINA 16% 26% 33% 19% 7% 23% 33% 27% 10% 7% 19
ARMENIA 11% 23% 35% 24% 7% 21% 37% 22% 14% 7% -9
AUSTRIA 6% 29% 36% 26% 3% 27% 46% 14% 9% 4% 21
AZERBAIJAN 57% 20% 3% 6% 15% 56% 22% 3% 5% 13% 240
oreoua 2% 5% 38% 54% 1% 2% 6% 40% 50% 2% 267
BULGARIA 3% 14% 38% 39% 7% 2% 20% 36% 29% 12% -166
COLOMBIA 2% 22% 53% 23% 1% 3% 29% 47% 20% 1% -125
CZECH REPUBLIC 15% 43% 30% 9% 4% 21% 54% 17% 3% 4% 98
ECUADOR 18% 45% 27% 5% 5% 16% 45% 27% 8% 5% 78
GERMANY 8% 32% 27% 29% 5% 32% 40% 13% 10% 5% 34
GHANA 45% 36% 5% 11% 4% 43% 42% 4% 8% 4% 207
HONG KONG 6% 28% 24% 34% 9% 9% 31% 20% 31% 9% -85
INDIA 33% 31% 23% 11% 2% 38% 35% 17% 7% 3% 132
INDONESIA 17% 42% 32% 5% 4% 33% 44% 15% 5% 3% 119
IRAQ 22% 13% 24% 41% & 15% 19% 23% 42% 1% -107
ITALY 7% 31% 34% 26% 3% 12% 38% 31% 15% 4% -40
JAPAN 2% 34% 30% 6% 29% 3% 40% 27% 7% 23% 1
JORDAN 11% 32% 28% 20% 9% 12% 40% 22% 21% 6% -14
KAZAKHSTAN 5% 28% 35% 30% 2% 4% 30% 41% 22% 3% -104

KENYA 18% 13% 36% 26% 7% 21% 18% 25% 30% 7% -64
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Voice of the People (VOP) Index 2 based on statements: Jounded 1947
“My country is ruled by the will of the people” “In general, elections in my country are free and fair”
Country s:;:ily Agree Disagree Is)t|::2rg¢:z DK/NR SK;:::Y Agree Disagree ;:::;If:é DK/NR In\(;:z )
KOSOVO 44% 29% 14% 9% 4% 39% 37% 12% 7% 5% 174
" ANCCEEI)HM A 8% 33% 39% 17% 3% 10% 45% 28% 12% 4% -1
MALAYSIA 18% 43% 26% 12% 1% 19% 48% 23% 9% 1% 74
MEXICO 7% 22% 30% 37% 4% 10% 29% 32% 25% 3% -101
MOLDOVA 15% 12% 22% 49% 2% 23% 21% 18% 34% 3% -97
NIGERIA 8% 15% 29% 47% 1% 7% 10% 26% 56% 1% -206
PAKISTAN 17% 27% 30% 24% 3% 16% 24% 31% 24% 5% -40
PALESTINE 30% 39% 21% 8% 2% 18% 39% 31% 10% 2% 86
PERU 11% 31% 38% 16% 4% 12% 35% 34% 16% 3% -24
PHILIPPINES 21% 44% 19% 5% 12% 21% 36% 26% 9% 8% 91
POLAND 7% 22% 29% 36% 5% 12% 33% 24% 23% 8% -78
ROMANIA 3% 13% 34% 46% 3% 4% 27% 36% 29% 5% -166
RUSSIA 3% 12% 34% 35% 15% 5% 19% 28% 31% 17% -147
SERBIA 14% 35% 26% 18% 5% 15% 35% 24% 19% 8% 4
RE%BF'{LE'iOF 3% 38% 47% 10% 1% 1% 58% 25% 6% 1% 20
SPAIN 13% 28% 28% 27% 4% 26% 39% 20% 10% 6% 23
SWITZERLAND 16% 49% 18% 10% 6% 30% 42% 13% 10% 5% 82
THAILAND 5% 31% 30% 29% 5% 4% 29% 31% 31% 6% -103
UKRAINE 4% 20% 43% 30% 3% 3% 31% 42% 20% 4% -120
UK 5% 29% 34% 21% 10% 19% 47% 18% 8% 8% 14
USA 8% 27% 35% 21% 9% 20% 34% 24% 15% 7% -14

VIETNAM 47% 37% 10% 5% 1% 39% 38% 15% 5% 3% 202



